Appendix 2

Council Tax Base 2016/17 — methodology and the net tax
base by Parish

Methodology

A tax base calculation for the whole of the District Council's area has been undertaken, starting with
relevant Tax Base data held as at November 2015. Added to this information are details of new
properties likely to be completed and banded for Council Tax purposes during the period December
2015 to March 2017. Estimates have been made regarding the possible level of occupation of these
new properties and the likely discounts that they may attract, and in particular it assumes that the
discount awarded to “second homes”, and that the discount awarded to properties unoccupied and
substantially unfurnished will be 0% for up to one month and 0% thereafter; Properties left
unoccupied for more than two years will be charged the “Empty Homes Premium of 50%. Expected
levels of Council Tax Support have also led to a reduction in the Tax Base. The resulting calculation
shows a Band D equivalent tax base of 59,716 properties before provision for losses on collection.

The tax base calculation has to be reduced by a percentage which, in the District Council's opinion,
represents the likely losses on collection during the financial year. This “bad debt provision” has been
once again assumed to be 0.6%. On applying the reduction to this calculation, a net tax base figure
of 59,358 is achieved.

This compares with the 2015/16 tax base of 58,329 and the consequent increase is therefore 1.76%
(which is fairly consistent with an increase of 1.69% between 2014/15 and 2015/16).

Net tax base by Parish

Based on the information contained within this report, it is recommended that pursuant to the Local
Taxation Manager’s report and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax
Base) Regulations 2012, the amounts calculated by the Huntingdonshire District Council as their
(net) tax base for the whole District for the year 2016/2017 be 59,358 and shall be as listed below for
each Parish of the District.:

Abbotsley 249
Abbots Ripton 133
Alconbury 546
Alconbury Weston 284
Alwalton 119
Barham & Woolley 29
Bluntisham 737
Brampton 1725
Brington & Molesworth 166
Broughton 88
Buckden (incorporating Diddington) 1152
Buckworth 52

Bury 617



Bythorn & Keyston
Catworth

Chesterton

Colne

Conington

Covington

Denton & Caldecote
Earith

Easton

Ellington

Elton

Farcet

Fenstanton

Folksworth & Washingley
Glatton
Godmanchester
Grafham

Great & Little Gidding
Great Gransden

Great Paxton

Great Staughton
Haddon

Hail Weston

Hamerton & Steeple Gidding
Hemingford Abbots
Hemingford Grey

Hilton

Holme
Holywell-cum-Needingworth
Houghton & Wyton
Huntingdon

Kimbolton & Stonely
Kings Ripton

Leighton Bromswold
Little Paxton

Morborne

Offord Cluny & Offord D’Arcy
Old Hurst

Old Weston

Perry
Pidley-cum-Fenton
Ramsey

St lves

St Neots

Sawtry
Sibson-cum-Stibbington
Somersham

Southoe & Midloe
Spaldwick

141
154
58
352
66
44
27
576
76
233
285
524
1146
348
129
2403
235
122
451
367
324
25
243
48
339
1274
451
230
969
785
7255
588
80
81
1523
10
501
97
93
260
157
2758
5789
10760
1788
216
1354
152
245



Stilton

Stow Longa

The Stukeleys

Tilbrook

Toseland

Upton & Coppingford
Upwood & The Raveleys
Warboys
Waresley-cum-Tetworth
Water Newton

Winwick

Wistow

Woodhurst
Woodwalton
Wyton-on-the-Hill
Yaxley

Yelling

773
67
414
119
37
81
416
1327
145
41
41
218
153
78
412
2859
148
59358



settlement. The Government will consult on the final adjustments for each year
as part of the annual statutory process for the local government finance
settlement.

Hyperlink to consultation and other provisional settlement documents:
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-

england-2016-to-2017
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